
RESOLUTION NO, 9^'0^?-<f(My 

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING B0PY OF 
THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE 

FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION 

WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, 
aand have the authority under said Act; and 

HHEREAS, The Constitution and By-laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and 
empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for the welfare 
and benefit of the Tribe and Tribal members; and 

WHEREAS, A regular meeting was called on April 9, 1992; and 

WHEREAS, According to Article II, Sec. 1: Membership: The membership of the 
Three Affiliated Tribes shall consist of: 

A. All persons whose names appear on the membership of the 
Tribe as of October 2, 1974. 

B. Any person born before the effective date of the amendment 
and to any membersof the Tribe who was a resident of the 
reservation at the time of birth of said person. 

C. All persons of at least 1/4 degree Indian blood of a 
federally recognized Tribe, provided that at least 1/8 
be of the Hidatsa, Mandan and/or Arikara Tribe. 

AMENDMENT VII, DUAL ENROLLMENT: 

A. Persons enrolled with another Tribe and who have received 
benefits from such Tribe in the form of land or payments 
shall not be eligible for enrollment with the Three 
Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, 
provided-that inherited interests'shall not be considered as 
being such benefits. 

B. Persons eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated 
Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation shall relinquish 
whatever rights he/she may hold in the other Tribe as 
condition of his/her enrollment with the Three Affiliated 
Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation. 

WHEREAS, On April 9, 1992,' the Tribal Business Council reviewed a resolution for 
eligible participants for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council duly and officially 
approves the enrollment of the following fifty (50) applicants. 



THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES 
TRIBAL BUSINESS COUNCIL 

TRIBAL CHAMBERS 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 9, 1992 

PRESENT: Wilbur D. Wilkinson, Chairman; Titus Hall, Vice 
Chairman; John J. Rabbithead, Jr., Secretary; 
Roger Bird Bear, Treasurer; Austin Gillette, 
Councilmember; Jim Mossett, Councilmember and 
LaVerne Brady, Recording Secretary. 

ABSENT: Theodore Lone Fight, III., in at 11:25. 

OTHERS: Delores Sand, Enrolled Member; Kate Gill, Viola 
Grinnell, Kathy Samuels on behalf of Native American 
Film Festival; Willard Yellow Bird on behalf of the 
Indian School Board Association; Edith McNamara, ' 
Enrollment Clerk; ElMarie Conklin, Legal Attorney; 
John Danks, Enrolled Member; Holly Windy Boy, Thoma-
sina Mandan on behalf of FBCC Student Senate; Marie 
Wells, Enrolled Member; Tillie Walker, Enrolled Mem
ber; Dr. Verlee Sayler, Enrolled Member; Pliga Young 
Bird Bordeaux, Enrolled Member; Virgil F. Chase, Sr. 
Enrolled Member; Felicia Felix Fox, M, R, & I Coordi 
nator; Mark Swanberg, Scheer Construction; Magdaline 
Young Bear, M, R & I Assistant Coordinator; Kyle 
Baker, Environmental Specialist; Charles Moran, 
Growth & Development Specialist; Darice Clark, 
Mental Health Coordinator and Perry Brady, Sargeant 
at Arms. 

ITEM 01: CALL TO ORDER: 
Meeting called to order at 10:59 AM. 

ITEM 02: ROLL CALL: 
Roll called by Secretary Rabbithead. 
Quorum established. Prayer by Perry Brady. 
Moment of silence for tribal member involved in 
a serious car accident. 

ITEM 03: RESOLUTION/ENROLLMENT: Resolution #92-029-JJR. 
Resolution read by Secretary Rabbithead pertains 
to all eligible applicants for enrollment with 
the tribe. Names of applicants read and attached. 

Chairman Wilkinson entertains motion to approve. 

Councilman Gillette made a motion to approve, 
seconded by Secretary Rabbithead. 

Vote: 6 for, 0 opposed. Motion Carried. 
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Good Voice Elk, Sara Rose 

Howling Wolf, Matthew T. 

Johnson, Crystal Ann 

Johnson, Kayla F. 

Lemke, Nichole Erica 

Lockwood, Heather 

Lockwood, Michelle Leigh 

Lonefight, Chrissy Mae 

Lonefight, Philip Charles 

Medicine Stone, Emmanuel Dirk 

Mendez'$aDana Jr. 

Muscatell, Marc Lynn 

Nagel, Johnathan 

Newman, Bonnie 

Newman, Isaac 

Newman, Sandra 

Perry, Ian 

3/03/91 

5/08/91 

12/17/91 

7/29/91 

12/15/91 

5/06/90 

4/30/91 

1/12/92 

15/32 Oglala Sioux 
13/64 Shoshone 
1/8 Hidatsa 
3/32 Arikara = 57/64 

3/16 Oglala Sioux 
1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
39/64 Arikara = 55/64 

3/8 Hidatsa 
1/16 Mandan = 7/16 

1/8 Hidatsa 
1/4 Arikara = 3/8̂  

3/32 Mandan 
11/64 Hidatsa = 17/64 

1/4 St. Rock Sioux 
7/32 Arikara 
1/4 Hidatsa = 23/32 

1/4 St. Rock Sioux 
1/32 Arikara 
1/4 Hidatsa = 23/32 

3/32 Arikara 
7/16 Hidatsa 
1/8 Mandan = 21/32 

5/23/90 

2/02/91 

3/15/75 

1/20/66 

1/13/88 

3/09/87 

.0/02/90 

8/14/85 

7/9/90 

3/32 Arikara 
7/16 Hidatsa 
1/8 Mandan = 

1/4 Turtle Mt. 
7/16 Mandan = 

1/4 Arikara = 

1/2 Arikara = 

1/8 Turtle Mt. 
1/8 Arikara 
1/16 Mandan 
1/16 Hidatsa = 

1/8 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/8 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/8 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/8 Turtle Mt. 

Chippewa 

Chippewa 

Chippewa 

21/32 

11/16 

1/4= 

1/2 

3/8 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 Hidatsa = 3/8 



NAME 

Andrews, Elaine 

Bear, Christina Mae 

Bear, Sonya Louise 

Blacksmith, Megan Kay 

Blacksmith, Steven Ray 

Bruce, Jeremy Charles 

Charging, Aries Leigh 

Charging, Bannyale 

Chase, Logan 

Daleness, Miguel D. 

Dragswolf, Kenneth III 

Dragswolf, Krystal Dawn 

DATE OF BIRTH 

5/07/55 

12/22/91 

11/26/89 

1/06/89 

12/10/86 

3/31/91 

10/14/91 

11/12/91 

1/22/92 

6/17/91 

6/02/90 

DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD 

15/32 Arikara 
1/8 Yakima 
1/8 Puyallup = 

1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 
1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 
1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

1/16 Yankton Sioux 
13/32 Arikara = 

1/16 Yankton Sioux 
13/32 Arikara = 

1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
45/64 Arikara 
1/8 Mandan = 

1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
15/64 Hidatsa 
11/32 Arikara 
1/16 Mandan = 

1/8 Santee Sioux 
43/128 Arikara 
1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

3/32 Arikara 
7/32 Hidatsa = 

1/8 St. Rock Sioux 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/8 Northern Arapahoe 
1/4 Mandan 
1/4 Hidatsa ^ 

23/32 

1/2 

1/2 

15/32 

15/32 

57/64 

49/64 

91/128 

5/16 

1/4 

5/8 

8/06/91 1/8 Northern Arapahoe 
1/4 Mandan 
1/4 Hidatsa = 5/8. 

Felix, Catherine V 8/24/90 
1 / • 

3/32 White Earth Chippewa 
1/32 Santee Sioux 
21/32 Arikara = 25/32 

Felix, Edward Charles 6/21/88 3/32 White Earth Chippewa 
1/32 Santee Sioux 
21/32 Arikara = 25/32 

Fox, Maloni 12/07/91 3/32 St. Rock Sioux 
5/16 Mandan 
9/32 Hidatsa 
7/64 Arikara = 51/64 
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PRICE, Shawn J. 

Rabbithead, Stephanie 

Reynolds, Dallas A. 

Sears, Matthew 

Snell, Iman 

Sorenson, Caroline 

Spotted Bear, Eden Emailie 

Spraker, Morgan Lee 

Standish, Zachary 

Vigen, Miles L. 

Watchman, Mariah 

Wells, Barclay C. 

White Owl, Brent G. 

White Tail, Macy 

Whitman, Heather 

5/17/83 

7/10/82 

10/07/91 

9/27/91 

1/4 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa 
1/2 Arikara = 7/8 

3/8 Hidatsa 
1/16 Mandan = 7/16 

1/16 St. Rock Sioux 
1/8 Sisseton/Wahpeton Sioux 
5/16 Mandan 
3/64 Hidatsa 
15/64 Arikara = 25/32 

27/128 Belknap Assiniboine 
1/64 Ft. Peck Sioux 
1/8 Hidatsa = 45/128 

10/12/88 

12/20/91 

6/02/90 

11/17/91 

9/10/90 

3/07/89 

7/12/91 

4/23/91 

-0/30/91 

7/30/90 

3/06/86 

7/32 Arikara 
3/32 Hidatsa = 

1/4 Hidatsa = 

1/4 Cherokee 
15/64 Hidatsa = 

5/32 Arikara 
7/32 Hidatsa = 

1/4 Mandan 
1/4 Hidatsa = 

13/64 Oglala Sioux 
13/128 Arikara 
3/16 Mandan 
3/32 Hidatsa = 

1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
1/8 Mandan = 

7/64 Arikara 
13/32 Hidatsa 
5/16 Mandan = 

7/16 St. Rock Sioux 
1/2 Mandan = 

1/8 St. Rock Sioux 
77/128 Arikara = 

1/4 Navajo 
5/32 Hidatsa 
1/8 Mandan 
13/64 Arikara = 

5/16 

1/4 

31/64 

3/8 

1/2 

75/128 

1/4 

53/64 

15/16 

93/128 

47/64 



Whitman, Miranda 

Yellow Bird, Casey Jo 

Yellow Lodge, Laurie 

4/22/91 

9/15/91 

4/07/91 

1/4 Navajo 
5/32 Hidatsa 
1/8 Mandan 
13/64 Arikara = 4 

23/128 Arikara 
1/8 Mandan 
5/32 Hidatsa ̂  

1/4 St. Rock Sioux 
1/8 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

47/64 

59/128 

m. 
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I, the undersigned, as SecretaEy of the Tribal Business Council of the Three 

Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Betthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal 

Business Council Ife composed of seven (7) members of whom five (5) constitute a 

quorum. ^O were present at a regular meeting thereof duly called, noticed, 

convened and held on the 9th day of April 1992; that the foregoing resolution was 

duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of fo members, 

members opposed, 0 members abstained, ^ members not voting, and that 

said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. 

ChairmanQvoting/ (Not Voting) . 

Dated this 9th day of April, 1992. 

ATTEST: 

Chairman, Tribal Business Council 




