RESOLUTION NO. 93-029-TTR

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and have the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution and By-laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for the welfare and benefit of the Tribe and Tribal members; and
- WHEREAS, A regular meeting was called on April 9, 1992; and
- WHEREAS, According to Article II, Sec. 1: Membership: The membership of the Three Affiliated Tribes shall consist of:
 - A. All persons whose names appear on the membership of the Tribe as of October 2, 1974.
 - B. Any person born before the effective date of the amendment and to any membersof the Tribe who was a resident of the reservation at the time of birth of said person.
 - C. All persons of at least 1/4 degree Indian blood of a federally recognized Tribe, provided that at least 1/8 be of the Hidatsa, Mandan and/or Arikara Tribe.

AMENDMENT VII, DUAL ENROLLMENT:

- A. Persons enrolled with another Tribe and who have received benefits from such Tribe in the form of land or payments shall not be eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, provided that inherited interests shall not be considered as being such benefits.
- B. Persons eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation shall relinquish whatever rights he/she may hold in the other Tribe as condition of his/her enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation.
- WHEREAS, On April 9, 1992, the Tribal Business Council reviewed a resolution for eligible participants for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council duly and officially approves the enrollment of the following fifty (50) applicants.

THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES TRIBAL BUSINESS COUNCIL TRIBAL CHAMBERS

Regular Council Meeting April 9, 1992

PRESENT: Wilbur D. Wilkinson, Chairman; Titus Hall, Vice Chairman; John J. Rabbithead, Jr., Secretary; Roger Bird Bear, Treasurer; Austin Gillette, Councilmember; Jim Mossett, Councilmember and LaVerne Brady, Recording Secretary.

ABSENT: Theodore Lone Fight, III., in at 11:25.

Delores Sand, Enrolled Member; Kate Gill, Viola OTHERS: Grinnell, Kathy Samuels on behalf of Native American Film Festival; Willard Yellow Bird on behalf of the Indian School Board Association; Edith McNamara, Enrollment Clerk; ElMarie Conklin, Legal Attorney; John Danks, Enrolled Member; Holly Windy Boy, Thomasina Mandan on behalf of FBCC Student Senate; Marie Wells, Enrolled Member; Tillie Walker, Enrolled Member; Dr. Verlee Sayler, Enrolled Member; Pliga Young Bird Bordeaux, Enrolled Member; Virgil F. Chase, Sr. Enrolled Member; Felicia Felix Fox, M, R, & I Coordi nator; Mark Swanberg, Scheer Construction; Magdaline Young Bear, M, R & I Assistant Coordinator; Kyle Baker, Environmental Specialist; Charles Moran, Growth & Development Specialist; Darice Clark, Mental Health Coordinator and Perry Brady, Sargeant at Arms.

ITEM 01: CALL TO ORDER:

Meeting called to order at 10:59 AM.

ITEM 02: ROLL CALL:
Roll called by Secretary Rabbithead.
Quorum established. Prayer by Perry Brady.
Moment of silence for tribal member involved in a serious car accident.

ITEM 03: RESOLUTION/ENROLLMENT: Resolution #92-029-JJR. Resolution read by Secretary Rabbithead pertains to all eligible applicants for enrollment with the tribe. Names of applicants read and attached.

Chairman Wilkinson entertains motion to approve.

Councilman Gillette made a motion to approve, seconded by Secretary Rabbithead.

Vote: 6 for, 0 opposed. Motion Carried.

Good Voice Elk, Sara Rose	3/03/91	15/32 Oglala Sioux 13/64 Shoshone 1/8 Hidatsa 3/32 Arikara =	57/64
Howling Wolf, Matthew T.	5/08/91	3/16 Oglala Sioux 1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 39/64 Arikara =	55/64
Johnson, Crystal Ann	12/17/91	3/8 Hidatsa 1/16 Mandan =	7/16
Johnson, Kayla F.	7/29/91	1/8 Hidatsa 1/4 Arikara =	3/8
Lemke, Nichole Erica	12/15/91	3/32 Mandan 11/64 Hidatsa =	17/64
Lockwood, Heather	5/06/90	1/4 St. Rock Sioux 7/32 Arikara 1/4 Hidatsa =	23/32
Lockwood, Michelle Leigh	4/30/91	1/4 St. Rock Sioux 7/32 Arikara 1/4 Hidatsa =	23/32
Lonefight, Chrissy Mae	1/12/92	3/32 Arikara 7/16 Hidatsa 1/8 Mandan =	21/32
Lonefight, Philip Charles	5/23/90	3/32 Arikara 7/16 Hidatsa 1/8 Mandan =	21/32
Medicine Stone, Emmanuel Dirk	12/02/91	1/4 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 7/16 Mandan =	11/16
MendezenDana Jr.	3/15/75	1/4 Arikara =	1/4==
Muscatell, Marc Lynn	1/20/66	1/2 Arikara =	1/2
Nagel, Johnathan	1/13/88	1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 1/8 Arikara 1/16 Mandan 1/16 Hidatsa =	<u>3/8</u>
Newman, Bonnie	3/09/87	1/8 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
Newman, Isaac	10/02/90	1/8 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
Newman, Sandra	8/14/85	1/8 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
Perry, Ian	7/9/90	1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 1/4 Hidatsa =	3/8

NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD	
Andrews, Elaine	5/07/55	15/32 Arikara 1/8 Yakima 1/8 Puyallup =	23/32
Bear, Christina Mae	12/22/91	1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	1/2
Bear, Sonya Louise	11/26/89	1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	1/2
Blacksmith, Megan Kay	1/06/89	1/16 Yankton Sioux 13/32 Arikara =	15/32
Blacksmith, Steven Ray	12/10/86	1/16 Yankton Sioux 13/32 Arikara =	15/32
Bruce, Jeremy Charles	3/31/91	1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 45/64 Arikara 1/8 Mandan =	57/64
Charging, Aries Leigh	10/14/91	1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 15/64 Hidatsa 11/32 Arikara 1/16 Mandan =	49/64
Charging, Dannyale	11/12/91	1/8 Santee Sioux 43/128 Arikara 1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	91/128
Chase, Logan	1/22/92	3/32 Arikara 7/32 Hidatsa =	5/16
Daleness, Miguel D.	6/17/91	1/8 St. Rock Sioux 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
Dragswolf, Kenneth III	6/02/90	1/8 Northern Arapahoe 1/4 Mandan 1/4 Hidatsa =	5/8
Dragswolf, Krystal Dawn	8/06/91	1/8 Northern Arapahoe 1/4 Mandan 1/4 Hidatsa =	5/8
Felix, Catherine V	8/24/90 1/	3/32 White Earth Chippewa 1/32 Santee Sioux 21/32 Arikara =	25/32
Felix, Edward Charles	6/21/88	3/32 White Earth Chippewa 1/32 Santee Sioux 21/32 Arikara =	25/32
Fox, Maloni	12/07/91	3/32 St. Rock Sioux 5/16 Mandan 9/32 Hidatsa 7/64 Arikara =	51/64

•

PRICE, Shawn J.	5/17/83	1/4 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa 1/2 Arikara =	7/8
Rabbithead, Stephanie	7/10/82	3/8 Hidatsa 1/16 Mandan =	7/16
Reynolds, Dallas A.	10/07/91	1/16 St. Rock Sioux 1/8 Sisseton/Wahpeton Sioux 5/16 Mandan 3/64 Hidatsa 15/64 Arikara =	25/32
Sears, Matthew	9/27/91	27/128 Belknap Assiniboine 1/64 Ft. Peck Sioux 1/8 Hidatsa =	45/128
Snell, Iman	10/12/88	7/32 Arikara 3/32 Hidatsa =	5/16
Sorenson, Caroline	12/20/91	1/4 Hidatsa =	1/4
Spotted Bear, Eden Emailie	6/02/90	1/4 Cherokee 15/64 Hidatsa =	31/64
Spraker, Morgan Lee	11/17/91	5/32 Arikara 7/32 Hidatsa =	3/8
Standish, Zachary	9/10/90	1/4 Mandan 1/4 Hidatsa =	1/2
Vigen, Miles L.	3/07/89	13/64 Oglala Sioux 13/128 Arikara 3/16 Mandan 3/32 Hidatsa =	75/128
Watchman, Mariah	7/12/91	1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 1/8 Mandan =	1/4
Wells, Barclay C.	4/23/91	7/64 Arikara 13/32 Hidatsa 5/16 Mandan =	53/64
White Owl, Brent C.	66/30/91	7/16 St. Rock Sioux 1/2 Mandan =	15/16
White Tail, Macy	7/30/90	1/8 St. Rock Sioux 77/128 Arikara =	93/128
Whitman, Heather	3/06/86	1/4 Navajo 5/32 Hidatsa 1/8 Mandan 13/64 Arikara =	47/64

Whitman, Miranda	4/22/91	1/4 Navajo	
		5/32 Hidatsa	
		1/8 Mandan	
		$13/64 \text{ Arikara} = 4 \frac{47/6}{6}$	54
Yellow Bird, Casey Jo	9/15/91	23/128 Arikara	
		1/8 Mandan	
		5/32 Hidatsa = <u>59/1</u>	.28
Yellow Lodge, Laurie	4/07/91	1/4 St. Rock Sioux	
		1/8 Hidatsa	
		$1/8 \text{ Arikara} = \frac{1/2}{1}$	

RESOLUTION NO. 92-029-JJK PAGE 2

$\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three		
Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal		
Business Council is composed of seven (7) members of whom five (5) constitute a		
quorum. 6 were present at a regular meeting thereof duly called, noticed,		
convened and held on the 9th day of April 1992; that the foregoing resolution was		
duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of 6 members,		
members opposed, members abstained, members not voting, and that		
said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.		
Chairman (Voting) (Not Voting).		
D . 1 .1.1. 0.1. 1		
Dated this 9th day of April, 1992.		

ATTEST:

Chairman, Tribal Business Council